Other provisions ( 39,704)   - )   - ) ( 64,669)   - )   - )
 ( 644,166) ( 74) ( 191) ( 2,003,403) ( 2,670) ( 23,253)
Net asset (liability) exposition   2,402,353)   2,167) ( 191)   906,964) ( 2,586) ( 23,253)

The Company’s assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies were translated into its
functional currency using the exchange rates published by the Peruvian banking, insurance and
pension plan regulator (“Superintendencia de Banca y Seguros y AFP- SBS”). The following
exchange rates were used per each foreign currency:

 Exchange rate at
 December 31
 2020  2019

S/  0.276  0.301)
EUR  1.354  1.169)
JPY  0.012  0.010)

For the year ended December 31, 2020 the Company recognized a net exchange loss of
US$26,041 thousand (net exchange gain of US$6,877 thousand at December 31, 2019) as stated
in “Exchange difference, net” in the statement of comprehensive income.

Sensitivity analysis -

If the U.S. dollar had strengthened/weakened against the Peruvian soles, euros and yens by 5%
with all other variables held constant, it would have affected profit before income tax.

 Movement of  Revaluation  Devaluation
   US$000  US$000

Year 2020
S/  5%  33,152 ( 33,152)
EUR  5%  147 ( 147)

Year 2019
S/  5%   13,650) ( 13,650)
EUR  5% (  151)  151)
JPY  5%  (  12) ( 12)

- 29 -

ii) Interest rate risk -

The Company maintains some assets that accrue interest at fixed market rates.

The Company’s interest rate risk arises from short-term and long-term borrowings.  Borrowings at
variable rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings at fixed rates
expose the Company to fair value interest rate risk on t its borrowings.  Management’s policy is to
maintain financing mainly at fixed interest rates. The Company considers that the interest rate risk
on the fair value of its short-term loans is not material because the interest rates of its financing